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DISCUSSION: The employment-based immigrant visa petition was denied by the Director, Texas Service 
Center, and is now before the Administrative Appeals Office (AAO) on appeal. The appeal will be sustained and 
the petition will be approved. 

The petitioner is a Hindu temple. It seeks to classify the beneficiary as a special immigrant religious worker 
pursuant to section 203(b)(4) of the Immigration and Nationality Act (the Act), 8 U.S.C. 5 1153(b)(4), to 
perform services as a priest. The director determined that the petitioner had not established that it qualified as 
a bona fide nonprofit religious organization. 

On appeal, the petitioner submits a brief and additional documentation. 

Section 203(b)(4) of the Act provides classification to qualified special immigrant religious workers as 
described in section 101(a)(27)(C) of the Act, 8 U.S.C. § 1101(a)(27)(C), which pertains to an immigrant 
who: 

(i) for at least 2 years immediately preceding the time of application for admission, has been a 
member of a religious denomination having a bona fide nonprofit, religious organization in 
the United States; 

(ii) seeks to enter the United States-- 

(I) solely for the purpose of carrying on the vocation of a minister of that religious 
denomination, 

(11) before October 1, 2008, in order to work for the organization at the request of the 
organization in a professional capacity in a religious vocation or occupation, or 

(111) before October 1, 2008, in order to work for the organization (or for a bona fide 
organization which is affiliated with the religious denomination and is exempt from 
taxation as an organization described in section 501(c)(3) of the Internal Revenue 
Code of 1986) at the request of the organization in a religious vocation or occupation; 
and 

(iii) has been carrying on such vocation, professional work, or other work continuously for at 
least the 2-year period described in clause (i). 

(ii) A letter from an authorized official of the religious organization in the United States 
which (as applicable to the particular alien) establishes: 

(A) That, immediately prior to the filing of the petition, the alien has the required two 
years of membership in the denomination and the required two years of experience in 
the religious vocation, professional religious work, or other religious work. 

The regulation at 8 C.F.R. 5 204.5(m)(3)(i) states, in pertinent part: 



(3) Initial evidence. Unless otherwise specified, each petition for a religious worker must be 
accompanied by: 

(i) Evidence that the organization qualifies as a nonprofit organization in the form of either: 

(A) Documentation showing that it is exempt from taxation in accordance with 5 501(c)(3) of the 
Internal Revenue Code of 1986 as it relates to religious organizations (in appropriate cases, 
evidence of the organization's assets and methods of operation and the organization's papers of 
incorporation under applicable state law may be requested); or 

(B) Such documentation as is required by the Internal Revenue Service to establish eligibility 
for exemption under 5 501(c)(3) of the Internal Revenue Code of 1986 as it relates to religious 
organization. 

To meet the requirements of 8 C.F.R. 5 204.5(m)(3)(i)(A), a copy of a letter of recognition of tax exemption 
issued by the Internal Revenue Service (IRS) is required. In the alternative, to meet the requirements of 8 C.F.R. 5 
204.5(m)(3)(i)(B), a petitioner may submit such documentation as is required by the IRS to establish eligibility 
for exemption under section 501(c)(3) of the Internal Revenue Code (IRC) of 1986 as it relates to religious 
organizations. This documentation includes, at a minimum, a completed IRS Form 1023, the Schedule A 
supplement, if applicable, and a copy of the organizing instrument of the church which contains a proper 
dissolution clause and which specifies the purposes of the organization. 

With the petition, the petitioner submitted a September 13, 1983 letter from the IRS to the petitioner granting it 
tax exempt status under section 501(c)(3) of the IRC as an organization described in sections 17O(b)(l)(A)(vi) 
and 509(a)(l). The petitioner also submitted a copy of a March 8, 2000 letter from the IRS changing the 
petitioner's classification to that of a church as described under sections 509(a)(l) and 170(b)(l)(A)(i) of the IRC. 

On appeal, the petitioner submitted a June 30, 2003 letter from the IRS, confirming its classification as a tax- 
exempt organization under sections 509(a)(l) and 170(b)(l)(A)(i) of the IRC. 

The evidence submitted establishes that the petitioner is a bona fide nonprofit religious organization and that the 
petition is otherwise approvable. 

The burden of proof in these proceedings rests solely with the petitioner. Section 291 of the Act, 8 U.S.C. 5 1361. 
The petitioner has met that burden. 

ORDER: The appeal is sustained. The petition is approved. 


